Total Number of HH   -   -   18 730   20 605   20 605   58 065   39 335   37 460   194 800

Total Cumulative HH   -   -   18 730   39 335   59 940   118 005   157 340   194 800

Project Year
 Target HH

177. Incremental Financing. Based on the expected total number of adopting households, the total

incremental amount of financing that must be made available by FSPs over the programme life is

estimated at USD 1.18 million, assuming an 85% recovery rate.

178. Economic Profitability Indicators. Given the above assumptions, the base case economic

internal rate of return (EIRR) for FAMRSE is estimated at 19.4%. The benefit/cost ratio is estimated at

2.08. The Economic Net Present Value (ENPV) estimated at USD 29 million.

Table 10: Sensitivity Analysis

Table 11: Switching Values

179. Sensitivity Analysis. The key risks to the success of FARMSE implementation have been

identified and analysed in the main report of this programme design document. A sensitivity analysis

was conducted on the EIRR and ENPV to determine the effect that reduced programme benefits,

Change EIRR ENPV

0% 20.3% 15,638,679

-10% 18.2% 11,120,390

-20% 15.8% 6,602,101

-50% 7.2% -6,952,767

10% 22.3% 20,156,969

20% 24.2% 24,675,258

10% 18.4% 12,684,258

20% 16.7% 9,729,837

50% 12.4% 866,572

1 yr 17.1% 10,393,470

2 yrs 14.8% 5,116,282

20% 20.3% 48,369,882

Sensitivity variables

Base scenario

Project costs

Project benefits

Delay in benefit

accumulation

Increases in VSLA loans

ENPV @ 12% (USD) 29 million

EIRR (%) 19.4%
B/C Ratio 2.08

Republic of Malawi

Financial Access for Rural Markets, Smallholders and Enterprise Programme (FARMSE)

Design completion report

39

increased programme costs, or a lag in benefits could have on the economic viability of the

investment. The sensitivity analysis is summarised in Table 10 above.

180. The analysis indicates that the programme’s profitability is robust in the sense that its main